imageRUNNER
LBP3470

PARTS

CATALOG

Canon

September 14, 2010
Rev. 0

COPYRIGHT © 2010 CANON INC. CANON imageRUNNER LBP3470 REV.0 PRINTED IN USA.






PREFACE
This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used

Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the
item to be orderd.

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information pertaining to each
item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item description, the item part number,
and the quantity.

COPYRIGHT (C) 1999 CANON INC.

Use of this manual should be
strictly supervised to avoid
disclosure of confidential

information.







Contents

NUMERICAL INDEX

imageRUNNER LBP3470(Numerical INdeX) .........cccceeviuveeiivieniinnenns 1-1

imageRUNNER LBP3470(Parts Catalog)

Al
A2
001
100
101
102
103
104
105
900
ZZA
ZZB
ZZC
Z7ZD
Z7E

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 ....
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 ....
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 .....cooiiiiiiiiiiciee
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineis 2-16
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE) ......... 2-17
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) ................ 2-18
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS) ......ccccovevueene 2-25
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS) ......cccoeeiiiiene 2-26

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) 2-27






NUMERICAL INDEX
imageRUNNER LBP3470(Numerical Index)

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO
FC7-0509-000 100 -1 RM1-6350-000 102 - 3
FC7-0810-000 100 -2 RM1-6375-000 102 - 4
FC7-3206-000 105 -1 RM1-6378-000 102 - 5
FC8-0103-000 100 - 4 RM1-6397-000 104 -9
FC8-0109-000 100 - 12 RM1-6401-000 101 -2
FC8-9828-000 100 - 5 RM1-6402-000 103 - 5
FC8-9837-000 100 - 6 RM1-6405-000 101 -1
FC8-9846-000 100 -7 RM1-6414-000 102 - 6
FC8-9858-000 100 - 3 RM1-6419-000 103 - 6
FC8-9870-000 100 - 8 RM1-6421-000 101 - 3
FC8-9871-000 100 -9 RM1-6423-000 105 - 3
FC8-9872-000 100 - 10 RM1-6424-000 103 -2
FC8-9878-000 104 - 12 RM1-6441-000 105 - 4
FC8-9895-000 100 - 13 RM1-6445-000 101 - 4
FC8-9896-000 100 - 11 RM1-6450-000 103 - 3
FH4-6302-000 900 - IC RU5-2895-000 100 - 24
FK2-9583-000 001 -2 WA7-3525-000 | 900 -1
FK3-0676-000 001 -1 WC4-5171-000 | 104 - 10
FL3-2802-000 900 - Ic XA9-1420-000 103 -7
FM2-8329-000 100 - 14 XA9-1420-000 105 - 8
FM2-8342-000 100 - 15 XA9-1503-000 100 - 26
FM3-8834-000 100 - 16 XA9-1503-000 101 - 5
FM3-8837-000 100 - 17 XA9-1503-000 105 - 5
FM3-8838-000 100 - 18 XA9-1671-000 100 - 25
FM3-8839-000 104 -1 XA9-1671-000 101 - 6
FM3-8841-000 100 - 19 XA9-1671-000 102 -7
FM3-8855-000 103 -1 XA9-1671-000 103 - 8
FM3-8857-000 100 - 20 XA9-1671-000 104 - 11
FM4-2367-000 900 - XA9-1671-000 105 - 6
FM4-2465-000 105 -7
FM4-2469-000 100 - 21
FM4-3336-000 104 -2
FM4-3879-000 104 - 3
NPN 001 -
NPN 100 -
NPN 101 -
NPN 102 -
NPN 103 -
NPN 104 -
NPN 105 -
RC2-6273-000 100 - 22
RC2-8291-000 100 - 23
RC2-8349-000 101 -7
RK2-2719-000 103 - 4
RK2-2727-000 104 - 4
RK2-2729-000 104 - 5
RK2-2731-000 104 - 6
RK2-2733-000 105 -2
RL1-2115-000 102 -1
RL1-2120-000 104 -7
RM1-1301-000 102 -2
RM1-4275-000 104 - 8







iImageRUNNER LBP3470(Parts
Catalog)

image RUNNER LBP3470

120V US F15-6732-000 MGHA






Al
A2
001
100
101
102
103
104
105
900
ZZA
ZZB
ZZC
ZZD
Z7E

Contents

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiie i 2-1
OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST ..ooiciiiiiiiiiiiicci e 2-2
ACCESSORIES ... .ottt 2-3
EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. ... ..2-4
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 ................. ...2-6
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2. ..2-8
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 ..o 2-10
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 ..o 2-12
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 ..ot 2-14
MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y ....ooiiiiiiiiiii s 2-16

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)...
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)..
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)...
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)







FIGURE Al
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MAIN CONTOROLLER PCB ASS'Y

2-1



FIGURE A2
OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST

This is the table of the machine’ s options whose parts catalog is issued.

AEDFTLav T, R—YhOTHBETEINTNSRIEBEO—ETHS.

No.

Model Name(English)

Model Name(Japanese)

1

Paper Feeder Unit PF-44

N—N—TJ4—H—3-yt PF—44

2

PS ROM A-44

PS#i3RROM A—44

2-2




FIGURE 001
ACCESSORIES

1

/
Q)

R
FIGURE S
PARTS A g SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS \
NO. K C
Fig.001 NPN RF ACCESSORIES
1 FK3-0676-000 1 CD- ROM, USER SOFTWARE
2 FK2-9583-000 1 CORD, POWER




FIGURE 100

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

2-4



FIGURE R
&NKOE-Y NTJAI\;I?I;—ESR § QTY DESCRIPTION SERA@'M’XE%SER/
Fig.100 NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
1 FC7-0509-000 1 EMBLEM
2 FC7-0810-000 1 LABEL, DUPLEXING SIZE CONTROL
3 FC8-9858-000 1 PANEL, OPERATE
4 FC8-0103-000 1 LABEL, PRINT INSTRUCTION
5 FC8-9828-000 1 COVER, RIGHT, UPPER
6 FC8-9837-000 1 COVER, FRONT
7 FC8-9846-000 1 COVER, RIGHT
8 FC8-9870-000 1 LABEL, MP, SIZE
9 FC8-9871-000 1 LABEL, JAM, HANDLE, C
10 FC8-9872-000 1 LABEL, FUSER, PRESS, RELEASE
11 FC8-9896-000 1 LABEL, H.V. CAUTION
12 FC8-0109-000 1 LABEL, DUPLEX, OPE, C
13 FC8-9895-000 1 LABEL, RELEASE, LEVERE, C
14 FM2-8329-000 1 DISPLAY PCB ASS'Y
15 FM2-8342-000 1 LCD COVER ASS'Y
16 FM3-8834-000 1 REAR COVER ASS'Y
17 FM3-8837-000 1 TOP COVER ASS'Y
18 FM3-8838-000 1 LEFT COVER ASS'Y
19 FM3-8841-000 1 OPERATION PANNEL ASSY
20 FM3-8857-000 1 CARTRIDGE DOOR ASS'Y
21 FM4-2469-000 1 CABEL, PANEL
22 RC2-6273-000 1 HINGE, MULTI-PURPOSE, RIGHT
23 RC2-8291-000 1 HINGE, MULTI-PURPOSE, LEFT
24 RU5-2895-000 2 SPRING, TENSION
25 XA9-1671-000 AR SCREW, D, M3X8
26 XA9-1503-000 2 SCREW, TAP, M3X6




FIGURE 101

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

2-6



FIGURE R s
& KEY RS § QTY DESCRIPTION SR N MEER/ v
Fig.101 | NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

1 RM1-6405-000 1| FIXING ASS'Y

2 RM1-6401-000 1 | PAPER RETAINING DELIVERY ASS'Y

3 RM1-6421-000 1 | MAIN DRIVE ASS'Y

4 RM1-6445-000 1 | REVERSE SENSOR ASS'Y PSO17
5 XA9-1503-000 3 | SCREW, TAP, M3X6

6 XA9-1671-000 AR | SCREW, D, M3x8

RC2-8349-000

PIN LARGE GEAR




FIGURE 102

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

(3101)

2-8



FIGURE R
& KEY A § QTY DESCRIPTION SR N MEER/
Fig.102 | NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

1 RL1-2115-000 1 | PAD, MULTI-PURPOSE SEPARATION

2 RM1-1301-000 1 | PAPER PICK-UP GEAR ASS'Y

3 RM1-6350-000 1 | MULTI-PURPOSE SENSOR PCB ASSYY | PS915

4 RM1-6375-000 1 | INLET CABLE ASSYY

5 RM1-6378-000 1 | MAIN MOTOR ASS'Y M1

6 RM1-6414-000 1 | PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER ASS'Y

7 XA9-1671-000 AR | SCREW, D, M3X8




FIGURE 103

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

2-10



FIGURE R
& KEY A § QTY DESCRIPTION SR N MEER/
Fig.103 | NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
1 FM3-8855-000 1 | TOP SENSOR ASSYY PS912,PS922
2 RM1-6424-000 1 | SCANNER ASS'Y
3 RM1-6450-000 1 | TRANSFER ROLLER ASSYY
4 RK2-2719-000 1 | CABLE, LASER FLEXIBLE FLAT
5 RM1-6402-000 1 | PAPER FEED GUIDE ASS'Y
6 RM1-6419-000 1 | REGISTRATION ASS'Y
7 XA9-1420-000 4 | SCREW, WWASHER, M3X8
8 XA9-1671-000 5 | SCREW, D, M3X8

2-11



FIGURE 104

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

11

/

)

(sL2) ?
11 (J1104) /

(3215) 2

/

2-12



FIGURE R s
& KEY RS § QTY DESCRIPTION SR N MEER/ v
Fig.104 | NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

1 FM3-8839-000 1 | CASSETTE ASS'Y

2 FM4-3336-000 1 | POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASS'Y SW1001

3 FM4-3879-000 1 | DUPLEX DRIVER PCB ASS'Y

4 RK2-2727-000 1 | FAN FM1

5 RK2-2729-000 1 | soLenoD sL2

6 RK2-2731-000 1 | soLenoD sL1

7 RL1-2120-000 1 | ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE PICK-UP

8 RM1-4275-000 1 | PAPER PICK-UP GEAR ASS'Y

9 RM1-6397-000 1 | SEPARATION PAD HOLDER ASS'Y

10 | wca-5171-000 1 | MICROSWITCH SW301

11 | XA9-1671-000 AR | SCREW, D, M3x8

12 | Fce-9878-000 1 | LABEL, OPE, CHANGE, PAPER

2-13



INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5

FIGURE 105

="
Wyl

2-14



FIGURE R
& KEY A § QTY DESCRIPTION SR N MEER/
Fig.105 | NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5
1 FC7-3206-000 1 | PLATE, GROUNDING
2 RK2-2733-000 1 | soLENoID sL3
3 RM1-6423-000 1 | REVERSE DRIVE ASS'Y
4 RM1-6441-000 1 | DUPLEXING PAPER FEED ASS'Y
5 XA9-1503-000 AR | SCREW, TAP, M3X6
6 XA9-1671-000 6 | SCREW, D, M3x8
7 FM4-2465-000 1 | ENGINE CONTROLLER ASS'Y
8 XA9-1420-000 4 | SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8

2-15



FIGURE 900
MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y

FIGURE R s
&KEY A § QTY DESCRIPTION SR A MoER/ v
Fig.900 | FM4-2367-000 1 | MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y

1 WA7-3525-000 1| IC, 24LC128-IPG, EEP-ROM, Ic9

IC | FH4-6302-000 1| IC, S1L50552F32L000, ASIC 1C1009

IC | FL3-2802-000 1| IC, M29W128GL70N6, FLASH-ROM Ic16

2-16



FIGURE ZZA
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)

Mechanical standard parts

AR &

About a mechanical standard parts
A Mechanical standard parts is a mechanical part which not parts peculiar to a product.
They are parts which are common to a Canon product and are used, such as a screw and a washer.
The Fig No. and parts number of the mechanical standard parts are not listed in the product parts catalog.
Refer to the parts catalog of mechanical standard parts when checking the parts number for screw or
washer etc. and identify them by part shape or size.

HWARERR R L
HAREE AL, WAFEOBRATIE RLPTYIrREFV/ORGRBTHEASATND
B GR ChER) DIETT .
BWRO/S—YHEOT (&, BBRELRROFig No OHRABEEFRBLTEYELE A,
RLP, VA EORGESEANDEER MIMBERRZ D/ NA—VHE0T 2SR, BaoHRe
RESHOHBL. FEALTOSERERA TSN,

Material and surface treatment of a mechanical standard parts
Material and surface treatment of mechanical standard parts are assigned commonly for each part.
Refer to the Table 1 for the parts which material and surface treatment are assigned as numbers.
HRER S OMBE SURENE
BHARERGOMBELORELREBIONTE, FELIXBTROLATNET,
MHBLURERENFESTROGNTVSERITOVNTIE, RIZBBLTIEZEL,

Table 1 Material and Surface treatment
F1 MBPBIURELE

No. Material Surface treatment Color
5 M EE
1 Stainless steel black coloring (BC4) Black
Stainless steel | ATV L XREEBCA) ®
2 ATULAR not to be given White
L
£y
3 Regular nickel plating (NL) White
Brass B ILAYENL) =]
4 iR Black nickel plating (BN) Black
2RV ILAYEEBN) =
5 White zinc trivalent chromate treating (ZC3) White
BEHEHR3HS0A—rzZC3) =]
6 Regular nickel chromium plating (NC) White
EBE=v L8 LAYF(NC) =]
7 Steel Regular nickel plating (NL) White
] Tl = v L AYFND =]
8 Iron and steel phosphating (P1) Black
SR ERIR IR (P1) el
9 Black zinc trivalent chromate treating (BZ3) Black
2B HEM3If/0A—NBZ3)

2-17



FIGURE ZZB
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1. Screws
fal
How to read Parts Numbers
BRESORA
Screws
el
XB1-2400-609
= Type No. XB1-2 expresses Binding head machine screw.
HRES XB1-2(%, "MV FRLERT
Normal designation (d) 40 expresses M4.0.
ALOFY(d) 40(%, MA0ERT
Length (L) 0-60 expresses a length of 6.0mm.
RLoRSE(L) 0-60(%. 6.0mmDEIZFRT

—— Material and Surface treatment 9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate
treating) from Table 1.

MHREICREMNE 9F. RILYM(REEMIMEI/OA—NERT

1-1. Cross Recessed Head Screws for Precision Equipments

RERERATFREE ML
—
N |
H L | K|[H
L
N\
o E -3—'\3 XA1-3
H
| L
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type SEER~T 3% (mm)
BAES il M1.4]M1.6]M1.7] M2 [M2.5]M2.6
Pan head Class 1 D XA1-1 2] 241 25 3| 3.8 4
XA1-1 T 17E
& H XA1-1 0.5]0.55] 0.5] 0.6] 0.9] 0.8
Countersunk head Class 1 D XA1-3 2| 24] 25 3] 3.8 4
XA1-3 =
SH1HE H xa1-3__|0.48]0.55]|0.58]|0.73|0.850.93
Oval countersunk head Class 1 D XA1-4 2| 24] 25 3] 3.8 4
XA1-4 -
ASH11E H+K xai-4 |o0.68]| 0.8|o.88] 1|1.25] 1.3
Pan head Class 3 D XA1-6 25| 2.8 3| 35| 43] 45
XA1-6 12358
/E 3 H XA1-6 0.8/0.85] 0.9 1] 1.3] 1.2
Pan head Class 2 D XA1-7 25| 2.8 3| 3.5] 43] 45
XA1-7 12 R0FE
F 2 H XA1-7 0.5]0.55] 0.5] 0.6] 0.9] 0.8

2-18




1-2. Precision Tapping Screws

BEASvE R
— —
= w4 wers
' -
H L H L !
D}:' I 'B)- v] XA4-3 o E -Z—E[ XA4-8
H H
L L
M
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BEER~T & (mm)
BAES il M1.4[m1.6]M1.7] M2 [M2.5]M2.6
XAd—1 With tatered end pan head Class 1 D XA4-1 2| 24] 25 3| 38| 4
BY 18 H XAd-1 0.5]0.55] 05] 0.6] 0.9] 08
XAd4—2 With tatered end pan head Class 3 D XA4-2 25) 2.8 3| 35| 43| 45
R -1 ~378 H_ XA4-2 0.8loss| 09] 1] 13[12
With tatered end countersunk head D XA4-3 2| 24| 25 3] 3.8 4
XA4-3 irlirs
) H_ XA4-3 0.48]0.55| 0.58| 0.73[0.85 [0.93
With tatered end pan head Class 2 D XA4-4 25] 2.8 3] 35| 43] 45
KxAdd Y15~ 248 H_ XAd-4 0.5[0.55] 05[] 0.6] 0.9] 0.8
XA4-5 With parallel end ultra thin head D XA4-5 25] 2.8 3 - - -
AL—h-iB5HEE H_ XA4-5 0.2] 0.2] 0.2 - - -
XAd4—6 With parallel gnd pan head Class 1 D XA4-6 2] 24] 25 3] 38 4
ARL—h-1ER17E H  XA4-6 0.5[0.55] 0.5] 0.6] 0.9] 0.8
XAd-7 With parallel end pan head Class 3 D XA4-7 25| 2.8 3| 3.5] 43] 45
AL —h-7g 35 H  XA4-7 0.8]0.85] 0.9 1] 13| 12
With parallel end countersunk head D XA4-8 2| 24| 25 3] 38 4
XA4-8 AR —h-ED H_xads 0.48]0.55]0.58] 0.73]0.85]0.93
XA4-9 With parallel gnd pan head Class 2 D XA4-9 25] 2.8 3| 35| 43] 45
ARL—h-15_278 H_ XA4-9 0.5{0.55] 0.5 0.6] 0.9] 0.8

2-19



2-20

1-3. Cross Recessed Head Screws

—AtFERAE M

dk

XB1-1

H

dk

./

I - 3‘ XB1-3

T 1 K.
L
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type SEER<T 5% (mm)
HAES Lkl M2 [m2.5[m2.6] M3 [ ma | ms
Pan head dk XB1-1 3.5] 45| 45| 55 7 9
XB1-1 P
Gl k XB1-1 13| 1.7] 1.7 2| 26| 3.3
Binding head dk XB1-2 4.3| 5.3]| 55| 6.3] 8.3]10.3
XB1-2 Iy
At Kk XB1-2 1.2] 15] 1.6] 1.9] 25] 31
Countersunk head dk XB1-3 4 5 - 6 8| 10
XB1-3 2
) k__ XB1-3 12]1.45] -|1.75] 2.3 238
Oval countersunk head di XB1-4 4 5 - 6 8| 10
XB1-4 P
cl k+tf  XB1-4 1.6 2 -12.45] 3.2 4
Screw part length
8| 12| 12| 12 16| 20

b
RLEBES b




1-4. Cross Recessed Head Screws with Captive Washer

BEEHAH+FREE ML
[l
T 1. T 1 T 1
L | I L | L |
L L L
| |
XB2-1 XB2-2 XB2-3
HE L
u
L L L
XB2-5 XB2-6 XB2-7

Type No. Type

HAES bl

XB2-1 Pan head + Plain washer (circular bright)
BRRCHEES

XB2-2 Pan head + Spring washer
BRRQCHERES

XB2-3 Pan head + Toothed lock washer
BARLHEES
Pan head + Spring washer and

XB2-4 plain washer (circular bright)
BRRLHER+TF)ESR

XB2-5 Binding head + Plain washer (circular bright)
NAVRRC+EESR

XB2-6 Binding head + Spring washer
NAURRCHERES

XB2-7 Binding head + Toothed lock washer
NAURRU+ERES
Binding head + Spring washer and

XB2-8 plain washer (circular bright)
NAURRCH(Fa+ T ES

A

XB2-4

i

XB2-8

2-21



1-5. Hexagon Head Tapping Screws for Matallic Materials
ERARASYE AL

H L
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type SEER~T & (mm)
HAHES gl M3 M4
XB3-6 For metallic materials D 8 10
ERASVEY B 55 | 55
XB3-7 For metallic materials with clawed H XB3-6 3.1 3.1
ERASVEL-DDHFE H_ XB3-7 32 3.2

1-6. Special Tapping Screws
A vE Rl

=

RN

k L !
Head size (mm)
BEER A (mm)
Type No. Type M3 M4
ERES 851 dk 6.3 83
Binding head k 1.3 1.7
xB4-s AR e 19 | 25

2-22



1-7. General Head Tapping Screws

—fAsvE L
(] AV
o I o
3 i -H < XB4-6 3 -l xsas
N
k L K L
& ( 1 -|-]—uI XB4-7
f k L |
T 1
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BEER<T & (mm)
EHES K5 M2 [m25|m2.6[ M3 [ M4 [ M5
B4 Pan head dx__ XB4-6 35| 45| 45| 55| 7] 9
23] k XB4-6 13| 17 1.7 2] 2.6] 33
XB4-7 Binding head di_ XB4-7 43| 53] 55| 6.3] 8.3]10.3
AR k+f  XB4-7 12| 15[ 16| 1.9| 25| 31
XB4-8 Countersunk head dk XB4-8 4 5] 5.2 6 8| 10
&5 Kk XB4-8 1.2f1.45] 1.5|1.75| 2.3] 2.8
1-8. Tapping Screws for Metallic Materials
£RBASYEVRL
-
o I .
o1 ° XB5-1 E < XB5-6
N
Kk L | li L
N f T |
= \ ° XB5-2
f kL
T 1
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type SRERT & (mm)
EHES K5l M2.5|M2.6] M3 | M4 | M5
BT Pan head di xB5-1 45| 45| 55 7] o9
A3 k XB5-1 17| 1.7] 2| 2.6] 3.3
XB5-2 Binding head di_ XB5-2 55| 55| 6.3] 8.3]10.3
INAUE kHf  XB5-2 1.6] 1.6] 19] 25] 31
XB5-6 Flanged pan head dk__ XB5-6 65| 6.5 8| 10| 12
DIEFEGA K XB5-6 21| 2.1f1.75| 32| 4

2-23



1-9. Hexagon Socket Set Screws

RANGFELEDHRL

N S

(=
L

XB6-3
Head size (mm)
BEER<T % (mm)
ML1.6 M2.5
M2 M3 | M5 | M5 | M6
Type No. Type M1.7 M2.6
BHES kil s 0.7] 09| 1.3[ 15| 2[25] 3
XB6-1 Cone point t 15) 1.7 2| 2| 25] 3|35
EnY% dt max XB6-1 0.4| 05]o65|0.75] 1]1.25] 1.5
XB6-2 Double point di max XB6-2 -1 1.2 15] 1.7] 22] 28] 3.3
AT RAVE di mn XB6-2 -l 1] 12| 14] 19] 24] 2.9
Flat point dp max XB6-3 08| 1] 15| 2| 25| 35| 4
XB6-3 o
i domin XB6-3 __ 0.5510.75[1.25]1.75]|2.25]| 3.2] 3.7
1-10. Flanged Pan Head Machine Screws
DIEfFELERMAL
o HE—1
k L
T
Head size (mm)
BEERHIE (mm)
Type No. Type M2.5
HAES 5 M2 |y 6| M3 | M5 | M5
XB6-7 Flanged pan head |dk 5| 65 8] 10| 12
DIEFELEA [k 17] 2] 25| 32| 4

2-24




FIGURE ZZC
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)

2. Bqlts (Socket head cap screw)

ALk
How to read Parts Numbers
HEBSDORA
Bolt (Socket head cap screw)
ALk
XB7-1080-409
Type No.
HHES
Normal designation (d)
RLDOIFY(d)
Length (L)
RLOREL)

—— Material and Surface treatment

MRELURAMIE

2-1. Hexagon socket head cap screws

ANERFERILE

XB7-1 expresses Hexagon socket head cap screws.
XB7-1(, RANFERILMERT
080 expresses M8.0.
0801, M8.0ERY

40 expresses a length of 40mm.

401F. 40mmDEEERT

9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate

treating) from Table 1.
9F. RILYMH(RBHEMIMI/OA—NERT

K L
Head size (mm)
SEERSHIE (mm)
M3]| M4 | M5 | M6 | M8 | M10| M12
Type No. Type S 25 3 4 5 6 8| 10
SERES Lkl d 55 7] 85 10| 13| 16] 18
XB7-1 Hexagon socket head cap screws K 3 4 5 6 8| 10| 12
RANRMSERILE Screw part length
18| 20| 22| 24| 28| 32| 36
RLEHES by, |

2-25



FIGURE ZZD
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)

3. Nuts
Fubk

How to read Parts Numbers

BRESO

Nuts

IS
XB7I-2100-30"

Type No.

BRES

Normal designation (d)
LD (d)

—— Material and Surface treatment

MHBIUREMNE

3-1. Hexagon Nuts and Hexagon Thin Nuts

REFVE

XB7-210 expresses Hexagon nut class 1.
XB7-2101F, AAFTYMIEEZRT

0-30 expresses M3.0.
0-30(%., M3.0ZEFRY

9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate

treating) from Table 1.

9F. RILYM(REEMIMI/RA—MERT

2-26

m Head size (mm)
BEERT & (mm)
M2 [M2.5| M3 | M4 | M5| M6 | M8
Type No. Type S 4 5[565 7 8] 10| 13
EAES il m_XB7-210 16] 2] 24[32] 4] s5[65
XB7-210 Hexagon nut Class 1 m_XB7-220 1.2] 16 18] 24| 3.2] 3.6 5
AfFob-11E m xB7-230.231 | 1.6| 2| 24| 32[47]52] 638
XB7-220 Hexagon nut Class 3 m  XB7-240, 241 - - B 15157 75
AT -3 m_XB7-250 1 -1 -1 -Isele1]7r9
XB7-230 Hexagon nut Style 1 double chamfered m_XB7-260 12]16)18) 2227|132 4
RATYN-REA)I-TELY m_XB7-270 1.2]16f 18] 22])27[{32] 4
XB7-231 Hexagon nut Style 1 washer faced
NAFTYN-REAI-FEFE
XB7-240 Hexagon nut Style 2 double chamfered
REBETYN-REA)L2-TEEY
XB7-241 Hexagon nut Style 2 washer faced
REAFYN-REA L2-FEFE
» Hexagon nut
XB7-250 | oo
. Hexagon thin nut double chamfered
XBT20 | A piEvr-mELY
» Hexagon thin nut not chamfered
XBT210 | RefEFb-EEYRL




FIGURE ZZE
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING
RINGS)

5. Retaining Rings
18

How to read Parts Numbers
HRESORA

Retaining Rings
1k &

]
XD2-1100-202
T

Type No. XD2-110 expresses retaining ring-E type (Typel).

BAIES XD2-1101F. Ef L sO8h (178) R T

Nominal designation 0-20 expresses a 020 of nominal designation.
(See Table 5)

[E20N 0-201%, FFUN020& % T (R55 )

Material and Surface treatment 2 expresses Stainless steel (Surface treatment is

not to be given) from Table 1.

MHBEIURELE 2F RIKYRTULR (RAVELZL) ERT

5-1. Retaining Rings - E type
Ef L

Table5 %5

Nominal

Type

" designation|d (mm)[D (mm)| t (mm)
i U
‘ ‘ - 007 0.65 2 0.2
‘ ' 010 0.95 2.8 0.2
JL % 013 1.25 3.3 0.3
t 017 | 165]| 4.2 0.4

020 | 1.95 4.6 0.5

024 2.35 6 0.6

Type No. Type 028 2.74 6.5 0.6
SERES 87 Type 1 032 314| 72| 06
XD2-110 Retaining ring - E type (Type 1) 11& 037 | 3.64 8 0.7
Ef5 1L & (178) 040 3.93 10 0.7

XD2-120 Retaining ring - E type (Type 2) 042 | 4.13 10 0.7
Efi L & (278) 050 [ 4.93 1] 07

058 | 5.73 12 0.7
060 | 593 | 127 0.9
064 | 632 | 135 0.9
074 | 7.31 15 0.9

080 7.91 16.5 1

008 0.8 2 0.2

012 1.2 3 0.3

015 1.5 4 0.4

020 2 5 0.4

025 2.5 6 0.4

Type 2 030 3 7 0.6
21 040 4 9 0.6
050 5 11 0.6

060 6 12 0.8

070 7 14 0.8

080 8 16 0.8

090 9 18 0.8

100 10 20 1

2-27



5-2. Grip Rings

J1) T IEHE
Table 5 =5
Nominal
designation [ ds (mm)| t (mm) [ b (mm)| a (mm)|do (mm)
U
- 020 1.9 0.5 1 1.8 0.8
025 | 2.35 0.5 1.2 1.9 0.9
030 2.85 0.6 1.4 1.9 0.9
035 3.3 0.6 1.6 2 0.9
,I_I_I 040 3.8 0.8 1.8 2.8 1.2
045 4.25 0.8 2 2.9 1.3
050 | 4.75 0.8 2.2 2.9 1.3
060 5.7 1 2.4 3.1 1.4
Type No. Type 070 6.7 1 2.7 3.3 1.4
HHES 55 080 | 77 1 3] 35] 14
XD2-210 Grip ring 090 8.65 1.2 3.3 4.7 1.5
J1) w7 LB 100 | 9.65 1.2 35 4.7 2
5-3. Toothed Retaining Rings
HEHERIEOHEH
Table 5 =5
Nominal No of
m designation| dz (mm)|D (mm)| t (mm) | teeth
lﬁl B - U EH
\’ 015 1.4 52| 025 3
020 1.9 6 0.25 3
D JL_t 024 | 23| 64| 025 3
030 2.8 8 0.25 4
040 3.8 9 0.25 4
Type No. Type 050 4.8 10 0.25 5
HERES Eekl] 060 | 5.8 11 | o0.25 5
XD2-230 Toothed retaining ring 080 7.8 13 0.25 5
B ERIEOEH 100 98| 154 | 0.25 6

2-28




5-4. Retaining Rings - C Type

CRzIE i Table5 K5
Nominal
designation [ ds (mm)| t (mm)| b (mm)| a (mm)|do (mm)
EI: By

010 9.3 1 1.6 3 1.2

' 012 11.1 1 1.8 3.2 1.5

Sl 014 12.9 1 2 3.4 1.7

8 ALt 05| 188 1| 21| 35] 17
016 14.7 1 2.2 3.6 1.7

017 15.7 1 2.2 3.7 1.7

Type No. Type 018 16.5 1.2 2.6 3.8 1.7
HAES el 020 | 185 12| 27| 39 2
XD2-310 Retaining ring - C type for shaft 022 | 20.5 1.2 2.7 4.1 2
CRsibohEm &hA 025 23.2 1.2 3.1 4.3 2

028 25.9 1.5 3.1 4.6 2

030 27.9 1.5 3.5 4.8 2

032 29.6 1.5 3.5 5 2.5

035 | 32.2 1.5 4 5.4 2.5

Table 5 =5
Nominal
designation | ds (mm)| t (mm)| b (mm)| a (mm)|do (mm)
EI: U

010 10.7 1 1.8 3.1 1.2

011 11.8 1 1.8 3.2 1.2

012 13 1 1.8 3.3 1.5

014 15.1 1 2 3.6 1.7

016 17.3 1 2 3.7 1.7

018 19.5 1 2.5 4 1.7

Type No. Type 019 20.5 1 2.5 4 2
BAES kel 020 | 215 1| 25 4 2
XD2-320 Retaining ring - C type for hole 022 | 235 1 2.5 4.1 2
ChziE i VA 025 | 26.9 12 3 4.4 2

028 30.1 1.2 3 4.6 2

030 32.1 1.2 3 4.7 2

032 | 34.4 1.2 3.5 5.2 2.5

035 37.8 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5

037 39.8 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5

040 43.5 1.8 4 5.7 2.5

042 45.5 1.8 4 5.8 2.5

045 48.5 1.8 4.5 5.9 2.5

047 50.5 1.8 4.5 6.1 2.5

050 54.2 2 4.5 6.5 2.5

052 56.2 2 5.1 6.5 2.5

055 59.2 2 5.1 6.5 2.5

060 64.2 2 5.1 6.8 2.5

062 66.2 2 5.5 6.9 2.5

068 72.5 2.5 6 7.4 2.5

072 76.5 2.5 6.6 7.4 2.5

075 79.5 2.5 6.6 7.8 2.5

080 | 85.5 2.5 7 8 2.5

085 90.5 3 7 8 3

090 95.5 3 7.6 8.3 3

095 | 100.5 3 8 8.5 3

2-29






Prepared by
OIP Service Management Center

CANON INC.



Canon



	imageRUNNER LBP3470
	Contents
	Numerical Index
	FIGURE A1
	FIGURE A2
	FIGURE 001
	FIGURE 100
	FIGURE 101
	FIGURE 102
	FIGURE 103
	FIGURE 104
	FIGURE 105
	FIGURE 900
	FIGURE ZZA
	FIGURE ZZB
	FIGURE ZZC
	FIGURE ZZD
	FIGURE ZZE

